

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

G-MAX MANAGEMENT, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz	Randy M. Mastro
Amy R. Upshaw	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Alexander Kazam	Leigh M. Nathanson
Zoe M. Beiner	KING & SPALDING LLP
KING & SPALDING LLP	1185 Ave. of the Americas
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW	34th Floor
Suite 900	New York, NY 10036
Washington, DC 20006	(212) 556-2100
	<a href="mailto:rmastro@kslaw.com">rmastro@kslaw.com</a>

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 18, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Circuit Split Regarding The Physical Takings Doctrine.....	13
A. Courts Are Divided Over Whether Regulations That Generally Prohibit Landlords From Evicting Tenants Constitute a Physical Taking.....	13
B. The Second Circuit Is on the Wrong Side of This Circuit Split.....	15

- II. The Second Circuit’s Regulatory Takings Holding Also Warrants Review..... 19
  - A. The Second Circuit’s Regulatory Takings Decision Is Wrong..... 19
  - B. The Court Should Overrule *Penn Central* or Clarify the Proper Standard..... 22
- III. This Case Provides An Excellent Vehicle To Address Two Exceptionally Important Issues.. 26
  - A. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Address When Restrictions on Eviction Effect a Physical Taking ..... 26
  - B. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Clarify the Standards Applicable to Regulatory Takings ..... 29
  - C. The Issues Are Pressing and Exceptionally Important ..... 29
- CONCLUSION ..... 31
- APPENDIX
  - Appendix A
    - Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *G-Max Mgmt., Inc. v. New York*, Nos. 21-2526; 21-2448 (March 12, 2024)..... App-1

Appendix B

Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, *G-Max Mgmt., Inc. v. New York*, No. 7:20-cv-00634-KMK (September 14, 2021)..... App-18

Appendix C

Complaint, *G-Max Mgmt., Inc. v. New York*, No. 7:20-cv-00634-KMK (S.D.N.Y. January 23, 2020) ..... App-131

Appendix D

*Relevant Provisions of New York Statutes and Regulations*

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 352-eeee ..... App-227  
N.Y. Unconsol. L. § 26-504 ..... App-229  
N.Y. Unconsol. L. § 26-510 ..... App-232  
N.Y. Unconsol. L. § 26-511 ..... App-236  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2520.6 ..... App-243  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2524.1 ..... App-248  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2524.3 ..... App-249  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2524.4 ..... App-253  
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2524.5 ..... App-257



N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-405 .....	App-265
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-405.1 ....	App-267
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-408 .....	App-272

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> , 2023 WL 2291511 (2d Cir. Mar. 1, 2023).....	13
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 2024 WL 674658 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024).....	2, 13, 26
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023).....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	25
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	20, 22
<i>Bridge Aina Le’ā, LLC</i> <i>v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	1, 2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Cmty. Hous. Improvement Program</i> <i>v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship</i> <i>v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	21
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	24

<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2022).....	14
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	14, 15, 20, 22, 28
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	2, 3, 17, 18, 21
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, County, &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	23
<i>Kagan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2022 WL 16849064 (9th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Kokot v. Green</i> , 836 N.Y.S. 2d 493, 2007 WL 283081 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2007) .....	6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	24, 25
<i>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City</i> , 45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	3
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	14

<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	3, 19, 23, 25
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	22
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2024 WL 1588707 (U.S. Apr. 12, 2024).....	16, 21
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	25
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	14
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2, 11, 14, 15, 18, 28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 798.56.....	18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1946.2.....	30
D.C. Code § 42-3505.01 .....	30

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eeee (2018).....	7
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 26-510 .....	7
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8581 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8603 .....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 90.427 .....	30
<b>Regulations</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2520.6 .....	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2523.5 .....	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2524.4 .....	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-408.....	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511.....	6
Regs. of Berkeley Rent Bd., ch. 12, subch. C, § 1274.5 (Cal.) .....	30
Santa Monica Reg., ch. 4 subch. G, § 4107 (Cal.) .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2019 N.Y. Sess. Laws § 6458.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>A08281 Memo</i> , N.Y. STATE ASSEMBLY, <a href="https://bit.ly/3MEgvPt">https://bit.ly/3MEgvPt</a> .....	5

BIO,  
*74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York*,  
 2024 WL 674658  
 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024) (No. 22-1130) ..... 27

BIO,  
*335-7 LLC v. City of New York*,  
 2024 WL 674658  
 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024) (No. 22-1170) ..... 27

Bray, Zachary  
*The New Progressive Property  
 and the Low-Income Housing Conflict*,  
 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1109 (2012) ..... 3

Bronin, Sara C., & J. Peter Byrne,  
 Historic Preservation Law (2d ed. 2021) ..... 23

Domestic Pol’y Council  
 & Nat’l Econ. Council,  
 The White House Blueprint  
 for a Renters Bill of Rights (Jan. 2023) ..... 30

H.3744,  
 193d Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2023) ..... 30

N.Y. City Planning Comm’n,  
 Rezoning New York City:  
 A Guide to the Proposed Comprehensive  
 Amendment to the Zoning Resolution  
 of the City of New York (1959), *available at*  
<https://archive.org/details/rezoningnewyork>  
 c00newy ..... 5

Rabiyah, Sam  
*NYC Had 88,830 Vacant Rent-Stabilized  
Apartments Last Year, City Housing Agency  
Estimates*, The City (Oct. 20, 2022),  
<https://bit.ly/3WEdPpC>..... 30

Steven L. Newman Real Estate Inst.,  
Baruch Coll., CUNY, NYC  
Condominium and Cooperative  
Conversion: Historical Trends and  
Impacts of the Law Changes (May 5, 2021),  
*available at* <https://tinyurl.com/284xca7r> ..... 7

Transcript,  
*Looking Back on Penn Central:  
A Panel Discussion with the  
Supreme Court Litigators*,  
15 Fordham Env't L. Rev. 287 (2004) ..... 23

Zaveri, Mihir  
*Why It's So Hard to Find an Affordable  
Apartment in New York*, N.Y. Times  
(Aug. 1, 2022) ..... 4
